



SAFETY DATA SHEET

EN
ES
FR

Revision Date 25-Feb-2020

Version 6

1. IDENTIFICATION

Product identifier

Product Name DIELECTRIC TUNE-UP GREASE 3 OZ

Other means of identification

Product Code 22058

Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use

Recommended Use Lubricant

Uses advised against No information available

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Manufacturer Address

ITW Permatex
6875 Parkland Blvd.
Solon, Ohio 44139 USA
Telephone: 1-87-Permatex
(866) 732-9502

24-hour emergency phone number

Chem-Tel: 800-255-3924
International Emergency:
00+1+ 813-248-0585
Contract Number: MIS0003453

May Also Be Distributed by:

ITW Permatex Canada
101-2360 Bristol Circle
Oakville, ON Canada L6H 6M5
Telephone: (800) 924-6994

E-mail address: mail@permatex.com

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Classification

OSHA Regulatory Status

This chemical is not considered hazardous by the 2012 OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200)

Label elements

Emergency Overview

The product contains no substances which at their given concentration, are considered to be hazardous to health

Appearance White

Physical state Grease

Odor Mild

Precautionary Statements - Storage

Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed

Precautionary Statements - Disposal

Dispose of contents/container to an approved waste disposal plant

Hazards not otherwise classified (HNOC)

Not applicable

Other Information

Not applicable.

Unknown acute toxicity

0% of the mixture consists of ingredient(s) of unknown toxicity

3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

The product contains no substances which at their given concentration, are considered to be hazardous to health.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES**Description of first aid measures**

General advice	Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.
Eye contact	Wash with plenty of water.
Skin contact	Wash with soap and water.
Inhalation	Remove to fresh air.
Ingestion	Do NOT induce vomiting.
Self-protection of the first aider	Ensure that medical personnel are aware of the material(s) involved and take precautions to protect themselves.

Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms See section 2 for more information.

Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Note to physicians Treat symptomatically.

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES**Suitable extinguishing media**Carbon dioxide (CO₂), Use dry chemical, Foam**Unsuitable extinguishing media**

None

Specific hazards arising from the chemical

None in particular.

Explosion data**Sensitivity to Mechanical Impact** None.**Sensitivity to Static Discharge** None.**Protective equipment and precautions for firefighters**

As in any fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus pressure-demand, MSHA/NIOSH (approved or equivalent) and full protective gear.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES**Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures**

Personal precautions Avoid contact with eyes and skin. Wash thoroughly after handling.

Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions See section 12 for additional ecological information.

Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.

Methods for cleaning up Use personal protective equipment as required. Dam up. Cover liquid spill with sand, earth or other non-combustible absorbent material. Take up mechanically, placing in appropriate containers for disposal. Clean contaminated surface thoroughly.

Prevention of secondary hazards Clean contaminated objects and areas thoroughly observing environmental regulations.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for safe handling

Advice on safe handling Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage Conditions Keep containers tightly closed in a dry, cool and well-ventilated place.

Incompatible materials Strong oxidizing agents, Acids, Reducing agents

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Control parameters

Exposure Guidelines
Appropriate engineering controls

Engineering Controls Eyewash stations

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Eye/face protection Wear safety glasses with side shields (or goggles).

Skin and body protection Wear protective natural rubber, nitrile rubber, Neoprene™ or PVC gloves.

Respiratory protection None under normal use conditions.

General Hygiene Considerations Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Regular cleaning of equipment, work area and clothing is recommended.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state Grease
Appearance White
Odor Mild
Odor threshold No information available

<u>Property</u>	<u>Values</u>	<u>Remarks • Method</u>
pH	No information available	
Melting point / freezing point	No information available	
Boiling point / boiling range	No information available	

Flash point	> 95 °C / > 203 °F	Tag Closed Cup
Evaporation rate	< 1	Butyl acetate = 1
Flammability (solid, gas)	No information available	
Flammability Limit in Air		
Upper flammability limit:	No information available	
Lower flammability limit:	No information available	
Vapor pressure	No information available	
Vapor density	>1	Air = 1
Relative density	1.0	
Water solubility	Negligible	
Solubility(ies)	No information available	
Partition coefficient	No information available	
Autoignition temperature	No information available	
Decomposition temperature	No information available	
Kinematic viscosity	No information available	
Dynamic viscosity	No information available	
Explosive properties	No information available	
Oxidizing properties	No information available	
<u>Other Information</u>		
Softening point	No information available	
Molecular weight	No information available	
VOC Content (%)	0	
Density	No information available	
Bulk density	No information available	
SADT (self-accelerating decomposition temperature)	No information available	

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Reactivity

No information available

Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions

Possibility of Hazardous Reactions

None under normal processing.

Conditions to avoid

Excessive heat.

Incompatible materials

Strong oxidizing agents, Acids, Reducing agents

Hazardous Decomposition Products

Carbon oxides

Formaldehyde

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Information on likely routes of exposure

Inhalation	May cause irritation of respiratory tract.
Eye contact	Contact with eyes may cause irritation. May cause redness and tearing of the eyes.
Skin contact	May cause skin irritation and/or dermatitis.
Ingestion	Ingestion may cause irritation to mucous membranes.

Information on toxicological effects

Symptoms No information available.

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure

Sensitization No information available.

Germ cell mutagenicity No information available.

Carcinogenicity This product contains one or more substances which are classified by IARC as carcinogenic to humans (Group I), probably carcinogenic to humans (Group 2A) or possibly carcinogenic to humans (Group 2B).

OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration of the US Department of Labor)

X - Present

The following values are calculated based on chapter 3.1 of the GHS document .

ATEmix (oral) 91000 mg/kg

ATEmix (dermal) 2143 mg/kg

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION**Ecotoxicity**

0.02 % of the mixture consists of component(s) of unknown hazards to the aquatic environment

Persistence and degradability

No information available.

Bioaccumulation

No information available.

Mobility

No information available.

Other adverse effects

No information available

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS**Waste treatment methods**

Disposal of wastes Disposal should be in accordance with applicable regional, national and local laws and regulations.

Contaminated packaging Do not reuse container.

US EPA Waste Number Not applicable

This product contains one or more substances that are listed with the State of California as a hazardous waste.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION**DOT**

Proper shipping name: Not regulated

IATA

Proper shipping name: Not regulated

IMDG

Proper shipping name: Not regulated

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION**International Inventories**

TSCA	Complies
DSL/NDL	Complies
EINECS/ELINCS	Does not comply
ENCS	Does not comply
IECSC	Complies
KECL	Complies
PICCS	Complies
AICS	Complies

Legend:

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory

DSL/NDL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances/European List of Notified Chemical Substances

ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances

AICS - Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances

US Federal Regulations**SARA 313**

Section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA). This product does not contain any chemicals which are subject to the reporting requirements of the Act and Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 372

SARA 311/312 Hazard Categories

Acute health hazard	Yes
Chronic Health Hazard	No
Fire hazard	No
Sudden release of pressure hazard	No
Reactive Hazard	No

CWA (Clean Water Act)

This product does not contain any substances regulated as pollutants pursuant to the Clean Water Act (40 CFR 122.21 and 40 CFR 122.42)

CERCLA

This material, as supplied, does not contain any substances regulated as hazardous substances under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302) or the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) (40 CFR 355). There may be specific reporting requirements at the local, regional, or state level pertaining to releases of this material

US State Regulations**California Proposition 65**

This product contains the following Proposition 65 chemicals

U.S. State Right-to-Know Regulations

Chemical Name	New Jersey	Massachusetts	Pennsylvania
BORIC ACID 10043-35-3	X	-	-

U.S. EPA Label Information

EPA Pesticide Registration Number Not applicable

WHMIS Hazard Class

Non-controlled

16. OTHER INFORMATION, INCLUDING DATE OF PREPARATION OF THE LAST REVISION

<u>NFPA</u>	Health hazards 1	Flammability 1	Instability 0	-
<u>HMIS</u>	Health hazards 1	Flammability 1	Physical hazards 0	Personal protection B

NFPA (National Fire Protection Association)
HMIS (Hazardous Material Information System)

Revision Date 25-Feb-2020

Disclaimer

Illinois Tool Works Inc. believes the information contained in this data sheet is accurate as of the date compiled. However, Illinois Tool Works Inc. makes no warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information. User is responsible for evaluating whether such information or this product is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for a particular use or application. The information in this data sheet may not be valid if this product is used in combination with other products or in processes for which it was not designed. Illinois Tool Works Inc. disclaims any liability for consequential or incidental damages of any kind, including lost profits, arising from the sale or use of this product. Ensure you have the most current version of this data sheet by contacting us or reviewing our web site.

End of Safety Data Sheet



FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD

Fecha de revisión 19-oct-2016

Versión 4

1. IDENTIFICACIÓN

Identificador del producto

Nombre Del Producto DIELECTRIC TUNE-UP GREASE 9.4 GR.

Otros medios de identificación

Código del producto 81150

Sinónimos Ninguno/a

Uso recomendado del producto químico y restricciones de uso

Uso recomendado Lubricante

Usos desaconsejados No hay información disponible

Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Fabricado y distribuido por:

ITW Permatex
6875 Parkland Blvd.
Solon, OH 44139 USA

También puede ser distribuido por:

ITW Permatex Canada
35 Brownridge Road, Unit 1
Halton Hills, ON Canada L7G 0C6
Telephone: (800) 924-6994

Número de teléfono de la empresa 1-87-Permatex
(877) 376-2839

Teléfono de emergencias 24 horas Chem-Tel: 800-255-3924
International Emergency:
00+1+ 813-248-0585
Contract Number: MIS0003453

Dirección de correo electrónico mail@permatex.com

2. IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LOS PELIGROS

Clasificación

Estatus normativo según la OSHA

Este producto químico no se considera peligroso de acuerdo con la Norma de comunicación de peligros OSHA de 2012 (29 CFR 1910.1200)

Elementos de la etiqueta

Información general de emergencia

El producto no contiene sustancias que, en la concentración en la que se presentan, se consideren peligrosas para la salud

Aspecto Blanco

Estado físico Grasa

Olor Leve

Consejos de prudencia - Almacenamiento

Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente

Consejos de prudencia - Eliminación

Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un vertedero autorizad

Peligros no clasificados de otra manera (HNOC)

No es aplicable

Otra información

- No es aplicable

Toxicidad aguda desconocida

6.52 % de la mezcla consiste en uno o varios componentes de toxicidad desconocida

3. COMPOSICIÓN/INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES**Sustancia**

El producto no contiene sustancias que, en la concentración en la que se presentan, se consideren peligrosas para la salud.

4. PRIMEROS AUXILIOS**Descripción de los primeros auxilios**

Consejo general	Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar.
Contacto con los ojos	Lavar con abundante agua.
Contacto con la piel	Lavar la piel con agua y jabón.
Inhalación	Trasladar a la víctima al exterior.
Ingestión	Limpia la boca con agua. No inducir el vómito sin asistencia médica.
Equipo de protección para el personal de primeros auxilios	Utilizar el equipo de protección individual obligatorio. Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos o la ropa.

Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Síntomas Para más información, ver la sección 2.

Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Nota para el personal médico Tratar los síntomas.

5. MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS**Medios de extinción apropiados**

Dióxido de carbono (CO₂), Producto químico seco, Espuma

Medios de extinción no apropiados

Ninguno/a.

Peligros específicos que presenta el producto químico

Ninguno en particular.

Datos de explosión

Sensibilidad a impactos mecánicos Ninguno/a.

Sensibilidad a descargas estáticas Ninguno/a.

Equipo de protección y medidas de precaución para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Como en cualquier incendio, llevar un aparato de respiración autónomo de presión a demanda MSHA/NIOSH (aprobado o equivalente) y todo el equipo de protección necesario.

6. MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL

Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones individuales Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.

Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente No arrojar a las aguas superficiales ni al sistema de alcantarillado. Para obtener más información ecológica, ver el apartado 12.

Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza

Métodos de contención Prevenir más fugas o vertidos si se puede hacer de forma segura.

Métodos de limpieza Asegurar una ventilación adecuada. Absorber con material absorbente inerte. Barrer y recoger en contenedores apropiados para su eliminación.

Prevención de peligros secundarios Limpiar bien los objetos y lugares contaminados, observando las normativas medioambientales.

7. MANIPULACIÓN Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Precauciones para una manipulación segura

Recomendaciones para una manipulación sin peligro Manipular respetando las buenas prácticas de higiene industrial y seguridad.

Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones de almacenamiento Mantener los contenedores perfectamente cerrados en un lugar fresco, seco y bien ventilado.

Materiales incompatibles Agentes oxidantes fuertes, Ácidos, Agente reductor

8. CONTROLES DE EXPOSICIÓN/PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL

Parámetros de control

Pautas relativas a la exposición .
Controles técnicos apropiados

Controles técnicos Estaciones de lavado de ojos

Medidas de protección individual, tales como equipo de protección personal

Protección de los ojos/la cara Utilizar gafas de seguridad con protectores laterales (o antiparras).

Protección de la piel y el cuerpo Llevar guantes protectores de látex, nitrilo, Neopreno™ o PVC.

Protección respiratoria Ninguna en condiciones normales de uso.

Consideraciones generales sobre higiene Manipular respetando las buenas prácticas de higiene industrial y seguridad. Se recomienda realizar una limpieza periódica de los equipos así como la zona y la indumentaria de trabajo.

9. PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS Y QUÍMICAS

Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas

Estado físico Grasa
Aspecto Blanco

Olor	Leve	
Umbral olfativo	No hay información disponible	
<u>Propiedad</u>	<u>Valores</u>	<u>Comentarios • Método</u>
pH	No hay información disponible	
Punto de fusión / punto de congelación	No hay información disponible	
Punto de ebullición / intervalo de ebullición	No hay información disponible	
Punto de inflamación	> 93 °C / > 200 °F	Vaso Tag cerrado
Tasa de evaporación	< 1	Acetato de butilo = 1
Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas)	No hay información disponible	
Límite de inflamabilidad con el aire		
Límite superior de inflamabilidad:	No hay información disponible	
Límite inferior de inflamabilidad:	No hay información disponible	
Presión de vapor	No hay información disponible	
Densidad de vapor	>1	Aire = 1
Densidad relativa	1.0	
Solubilidad en el agua	Despreciable	
Solubilidad en otros disolventes	No hay información disponible	
Coeficiente de partición	No hay información disponible	
Temperatura de autoignición	No hay información disponible	
Temperatura de descomposición	No hay información disponible	
Viscosidad cinemática	No hay información disponible	
Viscosidad dinámica	No hay información disponible	
Propiedades explosivas	No hay información disponible	
Propiedades comburentes	No hay información disponible	
<u>Otra información</u>		
Punto de reblandecimiento	No hay información disponible	
Peso molecular	No hay información disponible	
Contenido en COV (%)	0	
Densidad	No hay información disponible	
Densidad aparente	No hay información disponible	

10. ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

Reactividad

No hay datos disponibles

Estabilidad química

Estable en las condiciones de almacenamiento recomendadas

Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Ninguno durante un proceso normal.

Condiciones que deben evitarse

Calor excesivo.

Materiales incompatibles

Agentes oxidantes fuertes, Ácidos, Agente reductor

Productos de descomposición peligrosos

Óxidos de carbono
Formaldehído

11. INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA

Información sobre posibles vías de exposición

Inhalación	Puede provocar irritación del tracto respiratorio.
-------------------	--

Contacto con los ojos	El contacto con los ojos puede provocar irritación. Puede provocar enrojecimiento y lagrimeo de los ojos.
Contacto con la piel	Puede provocar irritación cutánea o dermatitis.
Ingestión	La ingestión puede irritar las membranas mucosas.

Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos

Síntomas No hay información disponible.

Efectos retardados e inmediatos, así como efectos crónicos producidos por una exposición a corto y largo plazo

Sensibilización	No hay información disponible.
Mutagenicidad en células germinales	No hay información disponible.
Carcinogenicidad	Este producto contiene una o más sustancias clasificadas por la IARC como carcinógenas para humanos (Grupo 1), probablemente carcinógenas para humanos (Grupo 2A) o posiblemente carcinógenas para humanos (Grupo 2B).

IARC (Agencia Internacional para la Investigación del Cáncer, International Agency for Research on Cancer)

Grupo 2A - Probablemente carcinógeno para el hombre

OSHA (Administración de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional del Departamento de Trabajo estadounidense, Occupational Safety and Health Administration)

X - Presente

Los siguientes valores se han calculado basándose en el capítulo 3.1 del documento de GHS .

ATEmix (oral)	18219 mg/kg
ATEmix (cutáneo)	2143 mg/kg

12. INFORMACIÓN ECOLÓGICA**Ecotoxicidad**

Un 99.92 % de la mezcla está formado por componente(s) de riesgos desconocidos para los organismos acuáticos

Persistencia y degradabilidad

No hay información disponible.

Bioacumulación

No hay información disponible.

Movilidad

No hay información disponible.

Otros efectos adversos

No hay información disponible

13. CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACIÓN**Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos**

Eliminación de residuos	La eliminación debe realizarse conforme a las leyes y normativas regionales, nacionales y locales aplicables.
Embalaje contaminado	No reutilizar el recipiente.
Número de residuo de la EPA (EE.UU.)	No es aplicable

14. INFORMACIÓN RELATIVA AL TRANSPORTE

DOT

Designación oficial de transporte No regulado

IATA

Designación oficial de transporte No regulado

IMDG

Designación oficial de transporte No regulado

15. INFORMACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA

Inventarios internacionales

TSCA	Cumple
DSL/NDL	Cumple
EINECS/ELINCS	No se ha determinado
ENCS	Cumple
IECSC	Cumple
KECL	Cumple
PICCS	Cumple
AICS	Cumple

Leyenda:

TSCA - Ley de control de sustancias tóxicas (Toxic Substances Control Act) estadounidense, apartado 8(b), Inventario

DSL/NDL - Lista de sustancias domésticas/no domésticas de Canadá

EINECS/ELINCS - (Inventario europeo de sustancias químicas existentes/Lista europea de sustancias químicas notificadas, European Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances/European List of Notified Chemical Substances)

ENCS - Sustancias químicas existentes y nuevas de Japón

IECSC - Inventario de sustancias químicas existentes de China

KECL - Sustancias químicas existentes y evaluadas de Corea

PICCS - Inventario de productos químicos y sustancias químicas de Filipinas

AICS - Inventario australiano de sustancias químicas, Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances

Normativas federales de EE.UU

SARA 313

Sección 313 del título III de la Ley de enmiendas y reautorización del superfondo de 1986 (SARA). Este producto no contiene ninguna sustancia química sujeta a los requisitos de creación de informes de la ley y del título 40 del Código de regulaciones federales, parte 372

Categorías de riesgos SARA

311/312

Peligro agudo para la salud	Sí
Peligro crónico para la salud	No
Peligro de incendio	No
Peligro de liberación brusca de presión	No
Riesgo de reacción	No

CWA (Ley del agua limpia, Clean Water Act)

Este producto no contiene ninguna sustancia regulada como contaminantes según la Ley de Agua Limpia (40 CFR 122.21 y 40 CFR 122.42)

CERCLA

Este material, tal y como se suministró, no contiene ninguna sustancia considerada como sustancia peligrosa según la Ley de Responsabilidad, Compensación y Recuperación Ambiental (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302) o la Ley de enmiendas y reautorización del

superfondo (SARA) (40 CFR 355). Pueden existir requisitos de creación de informes específicos a nivel local, regional o estatal relativos a emisiones de este material

Normativas estatales de EE.UU

Proposición 65 de California

Este producto no contiene ninguna sustancia química de la Proposición 65

Normativas estatales de derecho a la información de los EE.UU

Nombre químico	Nueva Jersey	Massachusetts	Pennsylvania
Ácido bórico 10043-35-3	X	-	-

Información de la etiqueta de la EPA de EE.UU

Número de registro de pesticida de la EPA No es aplicable

Clase de peligro WHMIS

No controlado

16. OTRA INFORMACIÓN, INCLUIDA LA FECHA DE PREPARACIÓN DE LA ÚLTIMA REVISIÓN

<u>NFPA</u>	Peligros para la salud 1	Inflamabilidad 1	Inestabilidad 0	-
<u>HMIS</u>	Peligros para la salud 1	Inflamabilidad 1	Peligros físicos 0	Protección personal B

NFPA (Asociación nacional de protección contra incendios)

HMIS (Sistema de información de materiales peligrosos)

Fecha de revisión 19-oct-2016

Descargo de responsabilidad

La información suministrada en esta ficha de datos de seguridad es correcta según los conocimientos, datos y opiniones de que disponemos a día de esta publicación. La información suministrada está diseñada solo como guía de manipulación, uso, procesado, almacenamiento, transporte, eliminación y liberación seguros y no debe considerarse como una garantía o especificación de calidad. La información solo hace referencia al material específico designado y puede no ser válida para dicho material cuando se usa en combinación con cualquier otro material o proceso, a menos que el texto lo especifique.

Fin de la ficha de datos de seguridad



FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ

Date de révision 19-oct.-2016

Version 4

1. IDENTIFICATION

Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit PC DIELECTRIC TUNE-UP GREASE 85 GR

Autres moyens d'identification

Code du produit 22064

Synonymes Aucun(e)

Utilisation recommandée du produit chimique et restrictions d'utilisation

Utilisation recommandée Lubrifiant

Utilisations déconseillées Aucune information disponible

Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Fabriqué et distribué par:

ITW Permatex
6875 Parkland Blvd.
Solon, OH 44139 USA

Peuvent également être distribués par:

ITW Permatex Canada
35 Brownridge Road, Unit 1
Halton Hills, ON Canada L7G 0C6
Telephone: (800) 924-6994

Numéro de téléphone de l'entreprise 1-87-Permatex
(877) 376-2839

Numéro d'appel d'urgence 24 heures sur 24
Chem-Tel: 800-255-3924
International Emergency:
00+1+ 813-248-0585
Contract Number: MIS0003453

Adresse e-mail mail@permatex.com

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

Classification

Statut réglementaire selon l'OSHA

Ce produit chimique n'est pas considéré comme dangereux selon la norme de communication des dangers (Hazard Communication Standard) 2012 de l'OSHA, États-Unis (29 CFR 1910.1200)

Éléments d'étiquetage

Instructions en cas d'urgence

Le produit ne contient aucune substance considérée comme dangereuse pour la santé à la concentration considérée

Aspect Blanc

État physique Graisse

Odeur Légère

Mentions de mise en garde - Stockage

Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche

Conseils de prudence - Élimination

Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans une usine d'élimination des déchets homologuée

Dangers sans autre classification (HNOC)

Sans objet

Autres informations

- Sans objet

Toxicité aiguë inconnue

6.52 % du mélange sont constitués de composants de toxicité inconnue

3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS**Substance**

Le produit ne contient aucune substance considérée comme dangereuse pour la santé à la concentration considérée.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS**Description des premiers secours****Conseils généraux**

Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise.

Contact oculaire

Laver abondamment avec de l'eau.

Contact avec la peau

Laver la peau avec de l'eau et du savon.

Inhalation

Transporter la victime à l'extérieur.

Ingestion

Nettoyer la bouche avec de l'eau. Ne pas faire vomir sans avis médical.

Protection individuelle du personnel Utiliser l'équipement de protection individuel requis. Éviter tout contact avec la peau, les yeux et les vêtements.

Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés**Symptômes**

Voir la section 2 pour plus d'informations.

Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires**Note au médecin**

Traiter les symptômes.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE**Moyens d'extinction appropriés**

Dioxyde de carbone (CO₂), Agent chimique sec, Mousse

Moyens d'extinction appropriés

Aucun(e).

Dangers spécifiques dus au produit chimique

Aucun(e) en particulier.

Données d'explosion

Sensibilité aux chocs mécaniques Aucun(e).

Sensibilité aux décharges statiques Aucun(e).

Équipement de protection et précautions pour les pompiers

Comme lors de tout incendie, porter un appareil respiratoire autonome en mode de demande de pression, conforme aux normes MSHA/NIOSH (homologué ou équivalent) et un équipement de protection intégral.

6. MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE

Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles Éviter le contact avec les yeux et la peau.

Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement

Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement Ne pas évacuer vers les eaux de surface ni le réseau d'égouts. Voir la Section 12 pour plus d'informations sur les effets écologiques.

Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Méthodes de confinement Endiguer la fuite ou le déversement si cela peut être fait sans danger.

Méthodes de nettoyage Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée. Absorber avec une matière absorbante inerte. Balayer et évacuer à la pelle dans des récipients adaptés à l'élimination.

Prévention des dangers secondaires Nettoyer les objets et les zones contaminés en respectant à la lettre les réglementations environnementales.

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Conseils relatifs à la manipulation sans danger Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiène et de sécurité.

Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de conservation Conserver les récipients bien fermés, au sec et dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé.

Matières incompatibles Agents comburants forts, Acides, Agent réducteur

8. CONTRÔLES DE L'EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Paramètres de contrôle

Directives pour l'exposition .
Contrôles techniques appropriés

Contrôles techniques Rince-oeils

Mesures de protection individuelle, telles que les équipements de protection individuelle

Protection des yeux/du visage Porter des lunettes de sécurité à écrans latéraux ou des lunettes étanches.

Protection de la peau et du corps Porter des gants de protections en caoutchouc naturel, en caoutchouc nitrile, en Néoprène™ ou en PVC.

Protection respiratoire Aucun(e) dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.

Remarques générales en matière d'hygiène Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiène et de sécurité. Il est recommandé de nettoyer régulièrement l'équipement, la zone de travail et les vêtements.

9. PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

État physique Graisse
Aspect Blanc
Odeur Légère

Seuil olfactif Aucune information disponible

Propriété**Valeurs****Remarques • Méthode**

pH

Aucune information disponible

Point de fusion / point de congélation

Aucune information disponible

Point / intervalle d'ébullition

Aucune information disponible

Point d'éclair

> 93 °C / > 200 °F

Test en vase clos Tag Closed Cup

Taux d'évaporation

< 1

Acétate de butyle = 1

Inflammabilité (solide, gaz)

Aucune information disponible

Limites d'inflammabilité dans l'air

Limite supérieure

Aucune information disponible

d'inflammabilité:

Limite inférieure d'inflammabilité:

Aucune information disponible

Pression de vapeur

Aucune information disponible

Densité de vapeur

>1

Air = 1

Densité relative

1.0

Hydrosolubilité

Négligeable

Solubilité dans d'autres solvants

Aucune information disponible

Coefficient de partage

Aucune information disponible

Température d'auto-inflammabilité

Aucune information disponible

Température de décomposition

Aucune information disponible

Viscosité cinématique

Aucune information disponible

Viscosité dynamique

Aucune information disponible

Propriétés explosives

Aucune information disponible

Propriétés comburantes

Aucune information disponible

Autres informations

Point de ramollissement

Aucune information disponible

Masse molaire

Aucune information disponible

Teneur en COV (%)

0

Densité

Aucune information disponible

Masse volumique apparente

Aucune information disponible

10. STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ**Réactivité**

Aucune donnée disponible

Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions de stockage recommandées

Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Aucun(e) dans des conditions normales de transformation.

Conditions à éviter

Chaleur excessive.

Matières incompatibles

Agents comburants forts, Acides, Agent réducteur

Produits dangereux résultant de la décomposition

Oxydes de carbone

Formaldéhyde

11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES**Informations sur les voies d'exposition probables**

Inhalation

Peut provoquer une irritation des voies respiratoires.

Contact oculaire	En cas de contact oculaire, peut provoquer une irritation. Peut provoquer rougeur des yeux ou larmoiements.
Contact avec la peau	Peut provoquer une irritation cutanée et/ou une dermatite.
Ingestion	En cas d'ingestion, peut provoquer une irritation des muqueuses.

Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Symptômes Aucune information disponible.

Effets différés et immédiats, et effets chroniques d'une exposition de courte et de longue durée

Sensibilisation Aucune information disponible.
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales Aucune information disponible.
Cancérogénicité Ce produit contient une ou plusieurs matières classées par le CIRC comme cancérogènes pour l'homme (Groupe I), cancérogènes probables pour l'homme (Groupe 2A) ou cancérogènes possibles pour l'homme (Groupe 2B).

CIRC (Centre international de recherche sur le cancer)

Groupe 2A - Cancérogène probable pour l'Homme

OSHA (Agence fédérale d'hygiène et de sécurité professionnelles du Département du travail des États-Unis)

X - Présent

Les valeurs suivantes sont calculées d'après le chapitre 3.1 du SGH .

ETAmél (voie orale) 18219 mg/kg

ETAmél (voie cutanée) 2143 mg/kg

12. INFORMATIONS ÉCOLOGIQUES

Écotoxicité

99.92 % du mélange sont constitués de composants dont la dangerosité pour le milieu aquatique est inconnue

Persistance et dégradabilité

Aucune information disponible.

Bioaccumulation

Aucune information disponible.

Mobilité

Aucune information disponible.

Autres effets néfastes

Aucune information disponible

13. CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L'ÉLIMINATION

Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Élimination des déchets L'élimination doit être conforme aux lois et réglementations régionales, nationales et locales en vigueur.

Emballages contaminés Ne pas réutiliser le récipient.

Numéro de déchet EPA, États-Unis Sans objet

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

DOT, États-Unis
Nom d'expédition Non réglementé

IATA
Nom d'expédition Non réglementé

IMDG
Nom d'expédition Non réglementé

15. INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES

Inventaires internationaux

TSCA	Est conforme
DSL/NDL	Est conforme
EINECS/ELINCS	Indéterminé(e)(s)
ENCS	Est conforme
IECSC	Est conforme
KECL	Est conforme
PICCS	Est conforme
AICS (Australie)	Est conforme

Légende :

TSCA - Loi des États-Unis sur le contrôle des substances toxiques, section 8(b), inventaire

DSL/NDL - Liste canadienne des substances domestiques/Liste canadienne des substances non domestiques

EINECS/ELINCS - Inventaire européen des substances chimiques commercialisées existantes /Liste européenne des substances chimiques modifiées

ENCS - Liste japonaise des substances chimiques existantes et nouvelles

IECSC - Inventaire chinois des substances chimiques existantes

KECL - Liste coréenne des substances chimiques existantes et évaluées

PICCS - Inventaire philippin des substances et produits chimiques

AICS - Inventaire australien des substances chimiques

Réglementations fédérales des États-Unis

SARA 313

Section 313 de l'article III de la Loi des États-Unis relative à la modification et la réautorisation du fonds spécial pour l'environnement de 1986 (Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, SARA). Ce produit ne contient aucune substance chimique soumise aux conditions de déclaration de la loi des États-Unis et de l'article 40 du Code des réglementations fédérales, Partie 372

Catégories de danger selon SARA

311/312, États-Unis

Danger aigu pour la santé	Oui
Danger chronique pour la santé	Non
Danger d'incendie	Non
Danger de dépressurisation soudaine	Non
Danger de réaction	Non

CWA (Clean Water Act, Loi sur la propreté de l'eau des États-Unis)

Ce produit ne contient aucune substance réglementée au titre de polluants selon la Loi des États-Unis sur la propreté de l'eau (Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 122.21 et 40 CFR 122.42)

CERCLA

Cette matière telle que livrée ne contient aucune substance réglementée au titre de substance dangereuse par la Loi de responsabilité environnementale et de réponse compensatoire exhaustive des États-Unis (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302), ni par la Loi de modification et réautorisation du fonds spécial pour l'environnement des États-Unis (SARA) (40 CFR 355). Des exigences de déclaration spécifiques relatives aux rejets de cette matière peuvent exister au niveau étatique, régional ou local

Réglementations étatiques des États-Unis**Proposition californienne 65**

Ce produit ne contient aucune substance chimique répertoriée par la Proposition 65 de l'État de Californie

Législations de droit à l'information (Right-to-Know) des États des États-Unis

Nom chimique	New Jersey	Massachusetts	Pennsylvanie
Acide borique 10043-35-3	X	-	-

EPA, États-Unis, informations sur l'étiquette

EPA, États-Unis, numéro d'enregistrement de pesticide Sans objet

Classe de danger SIMDUT

Non contrôlé

16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS, Y COMPRIS LA DATE DE PRÉPARATION DE LA DERNIÈRE RÉVISION
--

<u>NFPA</u>	Dangers pour la santé 1	Inflammabilité 1	Instabilité 0	-
<u>HMIS</u>	Dangers pour la santé 1	Inflammabilité 1	Dangers physiques 0	Protection individuelle B

NFPA (National Fire Protection Association, États-Unis)

HMIS (système d'information sur les matières dangereuses)

Date de révision 19-oct.-2016

Avis de non-responsabilité

Les informations contenues dans la présente Fiche de données de sécurité sont exactes dans l'état actuel de nos connaissances et de nos informations, à la date de publication. Ces informations ne sont fournies qu'à titre indicatif pour assurer la sécurité de la manipulation, de l'utilisation, de la transformation, du stockage, du transport, de l'élimination et de la mise sur le marché de la substance, et ne sauraient être considérées comme une garantie ou une assurance-qualité. Les informations ne concernent que la matière spécifiquement décrite, et sont susceptibles d'être non valables si la matière est employée en combinaison avec toute autre matière ou dans tout autre procédé, à moins que le contraire ne soit précisé dans le texte.

Fin de la Fiche de données de sécurité